
 

 

 
 

Environment and Sustainability 
Committee 

 
Thursday, 11 January 2024 at 7.30 pm 

 
Council Chamber - Civic Centre 

 
Members of the Committee 

 
Councillors: D Coen (Chair), V Cunningham (Vice-Chair), A Berardi, R Bromley, D Clarke, MK Cressey, 
S Jenkins, N Prescot, S Ringham and D Whyte 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 29.1, any Member of the Council may attend the meeting of this 
Committee, but may speak only with the permission of the Chairman of the Committee, if they are not a 
member of this Committee. 
 

AGENDA 
 
Notes: 
 
1) Any report on the Agenda involving confidential information (as defined by section 100A(3) of the Local 

Government Act 1972) must be discussed in private.  Any report involving exempt information (as 
defined by section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972), whether it appears in Part 1 or Part 2 
below, may be discussed in private but only if the Committee so resolves. 

 
2) The relevant 'background papers' are listed after each report in Part 1.  Enquiries about any of the 

Agenda reports and background papers should be directed in the first instance to  
 Democratic Services, Democratic Services Section, Law and Governance Business Centre, 

Runnymede Civic Centre, Station Road, Addlestone (Tel: Direct Line: 01932 425622).  (Email: 
democratic.services@runnymede.gov.uk). 

 
3) Agendas and Minutes are available on a subscription basis.  For details, please ring  
 01932 425620.  Agendas and Minutes for all the Council's Committees may also be viewed on 

www.runnymede.gov.uk. 
 
4) In the unlikely event of an alarm sounding, members of the public should leave the building 

immediately, either using the staircase leading from the public gallery or following other instructions as 
appropriate. 

 
5) Filming, Audio-Recording, Photography, Tweeting and Blogging of Meetings 

Public Document Pack

1

http://www.runnymede.gov.uk/


 

 

 
 Members of the public are permitted to film, audio record, take photographs or make use of social 

media (tweet/blog) at Council and Committee meetings provided that this does not disturb the business 
of the meeting.  If you wish to film a particular meeting, please liaise with the Council Officer listed on 
the front of the Agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that the Chairman is aware and those 
attending the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place. 

 
 Filming should be limited to the formal meeting area and not extend to those in the public seating area. 
 
 The Chairman will make the final decision on all matters of dispute in regard to the use of social media 

audio-recording, photography and filming in the Committee meeting. 

2



 

 

List of matters for consideration 
Part I 
 
Matters in respect of which reports have been made available for public inspection 

Page 

  
1.   Changes to Committee Membership 

 
 

 
2.   Minutes 

 
To confirm and sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 16th November 2023. 
  
 

4 - 8 

 
3.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

 
4.   Declarations of interest 

 
Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or other 
registrable and non-registrable interests in items on the agenda. 
 

 

 
5.   Chertsey Town Centre Street Licensing 

 
9 - 21 

 
6.   No Mow May 

 
22 - 25 

 
7.   Exclusion of press and public 

 
 

 
8.   Exempt Information 

 
 

 
9.   Grave Digging Contract 

 
Runnymede proposes to procure a contractor to carry out the function of grave 
digging in all its cemeteries.  
The contract value is commercially sensitive. Putting this information in the public 
domain before the procurement exercises are conducted would undermine the 
competitive nature of the exercise. 
 

26 - 29 

 

3



Public Document Pack

P a g e | 1

1

 

 

Runnymede Borough Council 
Appendix A 
RBC ESC 16.11.23 

 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 
 

Thursday, 16 November 2023 at 7.30 pm 
 

Members of the 
Council present: 

Councillors D Coen (Chair), V Cunningham (Vice-Chair), A Berardi, 
R Bromley, D Clarke, MK Cressey, S Ringham, D Whyte, S Williams and 
A Balkan. 

 
 

Members of the 
Council absent: 

None 

 

In attendance: Councillors T Gracey and L Gillham 
 
27 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13th September 2023 were confirmed 
and agreed as a correct record. 

 
28 Apologies for absence 

 
None received. 

 
29 Notification of changes to Committee Membership 

 
To record the following substitutions: 

 
Cllr A. Balkan for Cllr N. Prescot 
Cllr S Williams for Cllr S Jenkins 

 
 
30 Declarations of interest 

 
None received. 

 
31 Implications of Climate Change for Runnymede Borough Council 

 
The Committee received a report following the motion carried at Full Council in 2019. The 
motion required a report to be brought to the Environmental and Sustainability Committee 
setting out the implications of climate change for Runnymede Borough Council, and for this 
report to have regard to the matters set out in items 1-14 of the motion along 
with other relevant considerations. This required, amongst other things, the consideration 
of whether a Climate Emergency should be declared in Runnymede. 

 
The Committee was fully supportive of declaring a Climate Emergency in Runnymede. It 
was fully acknowledged that climate change was happening and was due to human 
activities; along with warming, other changes that were occurring such as 
melting polar ice, rising sea levels and more frequent floods, droughts, and 
heatwaves. 

 
The Committee wished to ensure that members of the Corporate Management Committee, 
when making their decision, were made aware that Members of the Environment and 
Sustainability Committee had stressed their concerns that there was a real climate 
emergency. Tough decisions needed to be made but funding for supporting Runnymede 

4

Agenda Item 2



RBC ESC 16.11.23

P a g e | 2

2

 

 

becoming net zero was essential. Costs of fixing runaway climate change impacts in 
the future would be much higher. 

 
Recommended that: 

 
 

The Committee NOTES that the net zero targets within the motion resolved on 17th October 
2019 (in points 3 and 4) have been superseded by those subsequently agreed through the 
adoption of the Climate Change Strategy by the Council 

 
That the Committee RECOMMENDS to Corporate Management Committee to recommend 
to Full Council that a Climate Emergency is declared in Runnymede in line with 
the wording recommended at paragraphs 5.16 to 5.18 of the report 

 
 
32 Parking Fees and Charges 

 
The Committee was asked to consider proposed changes to the current charges in 
the Council’s car parks, including the charges for permits and contract parking 
Members were informed that the effect of the pandemic and the current financial crisis was 
still having an impact on car park use across the board. The Council had frozen parking 
fees for five years to support residents and businesses through the pandemic and more 
recently the cost-of-living crisis. It was now considered that some relatively small increases 
and changes would help maintain and improve public car parks at a cost the Council could 
afford. There had been a lack of investment and maintenance in the car parks and even 
the repair of post holes was costly. 
The addendum to the Parking fees and Charges report was noted. A report on car parking 
at Coopers Hill would be brought back to a future Committee. 
The Committee raised some concerns regarding some anomalies in parking 
charges, particularly in relation to open spaces. All car parks in the borough needed to be 
treated in an equitable way. The Committee was reassured that Officers were currently only 
dealing car parks on our current orders and that the others would be looked into in the 
future. 
The Committee was not supportive of the proposed flat rate for Sunday parking and 
felt parking charges on a Sunday should be the same as the charges between 
Monday – Saturday. Members felt a Sunday flat rate would discourage shoppers from 
visiting businesses on a Sunday, which would have a detrimental impact on 
businesses in the Borough. 
With regard to permit parking, it was noted that in some instances only an annual permit 
could be purchased, and residents had raised with members the possibility of quarterly 
permits also being available. Officers would look into introducing this option at next year’s 
annual review. 

 
Resolved that: 

 
(i) Pay and display charges should be increased by 20 and 10 pence as per 

paragraph 4.5 for Town and Out of Town car parks to ensure car parks 
remained self-financing and properly maintained. 

 
(ii) Permit prices should be increased as per paragraph 2.7 to offset the costs of 

increase maintenance and investment to Council owned car parks. 
 

(iii) Sunday charging should be introduced in line with the charges charged 

5



RBC ESC 16.11.23

P a g e | 3

3

 

 

Monday – Saturday to bring in line with other Surrey Authorities and offset the 
cost of increased maintenance and investment. 

 
(iv) The free period for Homewood Park should be reduced from three hours to 90 

minutes to ensure the income from the car park is able to cover the costs of 
maintenance. Cost of £2.70 be introduced for the period 90 minutes to 3 
hours and increased to £5.00 for periods over 3 hours. 

 
(v) Re-introduce parking charges at Pooley Green for the first 60 minutes bringing 

it back into line with other out of town car parks to ensure the car park 
remains viable. 

 
33 Fees and Charges 

 
The Committee received the proposed changes to fees and charges for the next financial 
year for the services managed by the Environment and Sustainability Committee. 

 
The annual review of charges was an important part of the overall budget setting process 
and the policy framework for service provision in general. 

 
If agreed, the fees and charges would be included as part of the 2024-25 budget and the 
effects of any increases/reductions in charges would be incorporated into the figures for the 
appropriate service areas. 

 
Resolved that: 

 
The proposed fees and charges as set out in the Appendix are approved to be effective 
from the dates within the Appendix or as soon as practical thereafter. 

 
 
34 Fixed Penalty Notices 

 
The Committee was asked to approve the proposed revisions to the Fixed Penalty Notices 
(FPN) amounts for fly-tipping and waste offences following legislative changes to the Fixed 
Penalty Notice maxima amounts. 

 
The levels were last set between 4 to 7 years ago as and when the legislation was 
amended. 

 
Waste offences remained a significant issue with 780 fly-tips reported in 2022/23. 
The Committee was advised that Community Services had recently obtained a grant for 
more cameras to be installed. 

 
The Committee was advised that larger fly-tips were dealt with by the Environment Agency. 

 
 

Resolved that: 
 

The revised FPN levels as detailed below be approved: 
 

FPN level under section 33ZA(9)(a) of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 shall be £500 
(lower level) and £1,000 (higher level) on a case-by-case basis. 

 
FPN level under section 34ZA (8) of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 shall be £300 
(lower level), and £600 (higher level) on a case-by-case basis 

 
FPN level under regulation 5 of the Environmental Offences (Fixed Penalties) (England) 

6



RBC ESC 16.11.23

P a g e | 4

3

 

 

Regulations 2017 shall be £180. 
 

The FPN levels above shall be discounted by 50% for early payment within existing periods 
specified for such payments. 

 
A lead-in period of four weeks before application of revised FPN amounts be provided from 
the date of decision by the Committee to allow communication of the revised amounts to 
members of the public. 

 
35 Sandbag Policy 

 
Members received a report on the Sandbag Policy which had previously been disc
[...]
roposed restructure as outlined in the report and to 
delegate authority to take forward the agreed changes to the head of paid services subject 
to no significant issues being raised during the consultation exercise. 

 
 
 

(The meeting ended at 9.16 pm.) 

8



 
Report title Chertsey Town Centre Street Licensing  

Report author Azra Mukadam 

Department Economic Development 

Exempt? No  

Exemption type N/A 
 

Reasons for 
exemption 

N/A 

 
Purpose of report: 
 
To resolve 
 
To recommend to Full Council  
 
 
Synopsis of report: 
 
This report seeks authority to finalise the process to designate Guildford Street, Chertsey, 
as a licence street and amend the Council’s Street Trading Resolution by adding Guildford 
Street to its list of licence streets. 
 
 
 
Recommendation(s):. 
 
That the Council resolves that: 
 

1) All previous resolutions of the Council made pursuant to paragraph 2 of Schedule 4 
to the Local Government Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1982 (the Act) be hereby 
revoked 

 
2) Pursuant to Paragraph 2 of Schedule 4 to the Act, that as from the date when this 

resolution takes effect, all areas of land within the Borough of Runnymede which 
are “streets” within the definition of that term contained in Paragraph 1 of Schedule 
4 to the Act shall be designated as prohibited streets with the exception of any 
streets referred to in resolution 3 below 

 
3) The parts of streets set out below be designated as Consent Streets or Licence  

Streets, as defined in Schedule 4 to the Act : 
 
     Consent Streets 
 
            Broadway, New Haw 
 
     Licence Streets 
 

9

Agenda Item 5



            High Street, Egham 
            Station Road North, Egham 
            Guildford Street, Chertsey 
 
 
1. Context and background of report 
 
1.1 In 2021, the Chertsey Town Team and local businesses reported to officers, that they 

needed support to bring shoppers back into the town. The lack of footfall and 
vibrancy is a legacy from the Covid pandemic and the impact from both hybrid 
working and online shopping popularity.  
 

1.2 The most evident method identified to increase footfall to the area was to run regular 
events and markets in the town centres, drawing local people to the area and offering 
a wider range of goods.  
 

1.3 A report was taken to the Environmental and Sustainability Committee (E&S 
Committee) in September 2021 to allow the authority to develop street markets 
across the Borough’s town centres with the first focus of development to be in Egham 
and to use this as a way to further review opportunities for the rest of the Borough. 
 

1.4 A further report was presented in June 2023 to the Environmental and Sustainable 
committee, which  agreed that the Corporate Head of Law and Governance be 
authorised to serve public notice starting  the proceedings to amend the current 
designation of licenced streets in the Borough (pursuant to its powers under 
Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982), and a 
public consultation be undertaken to add one street, Guildford Street, Chertsey as a 
designated licence street and permit street trading. 
 

1.5 Officers also sought authority in July 2023 from Full Council to commence the 
process of designating streets within Chertsey Town Centre in which street trading is 
permitted, specifically Guildford Street. 
 

1.6 A public notice was published on the 15th August 2023 in the Surrey Advertiser 
newspaper (refer to Appendix B) and on the Runnymede Council Public Notice 
webpage. 
 

1.7 The deadline for any public representation on the notice was 28 days (i.e. 12 
September 2023) to respond in writing. 
 

1.8 As no communication had been received from County Council Highways Department 
or Surrey Police, a reminder was sent on 30th October. 

 
1.9 County Council Highways Departments have since responded with no issues. They 

confirmed that they have no objections to the designation of the section of Guildford 
Street between its junctions with Riversdell Close and Windsor Street/London Street 
being designated a Licence Street to provide future opportunities for markets and 
events to be held at the location.  As highlighted in Appendix D 

 
1.10 Surrey Police have not responded. 

 
1.11 Officers confirm that no representations were received during the public notice period 

or since then. 
  

10



 
   
2. Report and, where applicable, options considered and recommended 
 
 
2.1 As there has been no representation concerning the public notice to date , officers 

seek permission to proceed with the designation of Guildford Street, Chertsey, as a 
licence street. 

 
2.2 Once permission has been permitted by committee, further approval will be sought 

from Full Council to proceed with the designation of Guildford Street, Chertsey as a 
licence street. 

 
2.3       Consideration of permitting licence streets in other parts of the borough like local 

centres and villages have also been reviewed. The main challenges that are faced by 
designating license streets in smaller and more localised centres were identified in 
the E&S Committee report dated June 2023 (Appendix A point 2.2) 

  
  
3. Policy framework implications 
 
3.1       Corporate Business Plan 2022- 2026 The Council’s Corporate Business Plan 

identifies five key objectives: climate change, empowering communities, health and 
wellbeing, economic development and organisational development. 

 
3.2       In line with some of the key objectives, this report aims to further the aim of the 

climate change strategy through creating a greener environment and encouraging a 
circular economy whereby we source local, support more ethically focused trading 
through the street markets and antique style market events. Also encouraging 
localised events that people can cycle or walk to. 

 
3.3 This report aligns objectives from the Economic Development Strategy 2022-2026 

through objective 3 of developing the vital
[...]
health Officers and is inexpensive 
at £21 per event. 

 
4.4 Currently there has been no additional resources needed from Direct Services 

(DSO) Refuse, street cleaning and staff resources during market day. This will be 
reviewed at the end of the first year of this development. 

 
4.5 Potential risks associated with more frequent markets are that there may not be 

enough demand to allow the traders to derive an income on a regular basis from the 
market, resulting in less interest from market operators to set up further markets 

 
 
5. Legal implications  
 
5.1 Authorisation of Markets in England takes various forms, the latest being statutory, 

under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (the Act), section 
3 authorising Street Markets (through Schedule 4) and section 37 Temporary 
Markets. 

 
5.2 Under s3 of the Act, Local Authorities can adopt provisions contained in Schedule 4 

and decide if they wish to prohibit or allow street trading in their area. If they decide 
to allow street trading, they can designate specific streets as consent or licence 
streets. 

 
5.3 Runnymede Borough Council adopted the powers contained in Schedule 4 of the Act 

in 1982, creating consent and licence streets, the list of which has been amended 
over the years. The Council has adopted prohibition for all streets except for those 
designated by resolution (rather than listing the streets where street trading is 
prohibited), meaning street markets can only take place on designated streets. 

 
5.4 The June 2023 report to this Committee sought authority to start the process of 

designating Guildford Street, Chertsey, as a licence street and was followed by 
approval during the next meeting of the Council. The process to create a licence 
street is initiated by consultation, including consultation with the Chief Constable and 
Highways, which has now been completed, followed by consideration of the 
responses. No responses having been received, the Council can therefore now 
proceed with confirmation of the addition of Guildford Street, Chertsey, to its list of 
licence streets. 

 
5.5 If this committee recommends the addition of Guildford Street and Full Council 

accepts the recommendation, publication of this resolution will need to take place on 
two consecutive weeks and under strict statutory deadlines. It is anticipated that the 
resolution will take effect from April / May 2024. 

 
6.          Equality implications  
 

12



6.1 The Council has a Public Sector Duty under the Equality Act 2010 to have due 
regard to the need to:  

 
a.  Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, or victimisation.  
b.  Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a Protected  
     Characteristic and persons who do not share it  
c.  Foster good relations between those who share a relevant protected  
     characteristic and persons who do not share those characteristics.  

 
6.2  An Equalities Impact Assessment was completed for the Economic Development 

Strategy (EDS) in April 2022. Increasing market and event activity within the 
Borough’s towns directly relates to Priority three of the EDS which seeks to support 
the Borough’s town centres.  

 
6.3 A screening assessment has been undertaken regarding the specific designation of 

Guildford Street as a Licence Street for the June 2023 report, which has concluded 
that an equalities screening assessment is adequate at this stage. Attached at 
Appendix C 

 
 
7. Environmental/Sustainability/Biodiversity implications  
 
7.1 The Council’s current terms and conditions stipulate that litter and rubbish should be 

removed by traders or market operators at the end of the day’s trading. Furthermore, 
officers will continue to use their best endeavours to encourage localised walking or 
cycling to the town to attend the markets. Market operators already promote the 
markets on local social pages and resident groups to attract the local community. 

 
7.
[...]
 about their views 
on regular street markets. Feedback was positive as businesses felt that the increase in 
footfall would benefit their business. There were few concerns about street parking and how 
often a market would run.  
 
Considering the engagement carried out, officers believe this work demonstrates that there is 
little negative impact to the protected characteristics considered in Part B thus completing a 
equalities screening assessment is adequate at this stage. 
 

This screening assessment will need to be referred to the Equality Group for challenge before 
sign-off.  
 
Date completed: 24th November 2023 
Sign-off by senior manager: Azra Mukadam 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

20



Appendix D 

 

 

Guildford Street, Chertsey 

  

 
 

21



 
 
 
Purpose of report: 
 
• To resolve 
 
 
Synopsis of report: 
 
Information in regard to the adoption of ‘No Mow May’ as a new grassland management 
method for the benefit of biodiversity in and around the Parks and Open Spaces managed 
by Runnymede Borough Council. 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 

• To continue with current mowing schedules rather than implement No Mow May 
• To focus on the management of the existing wildflower meadows to more effectively 

increase biodiversity in the borough. 
 

 
1. Context and background  
 
1.1 The question of whether Runnymede Borough Council  should introduce ‘No Mow 

May’ was raised in July 2023 to Helen Clark, Head of Environmental Services, and a 
report on the subject requested for this Committee by Cllr. D Coen. 

   
2.        ‘No Mow May’ 
 

   2.1       ‘No Mow May’ is a grassroots environmental movement that encourages people to 
leave their lawns and green spaces uncut during the month of May.  

          
2.2       The goal of this movement is to support biodiversity and benefit pollinators,  

      particularly bees and other insects, by allowing wildflowers to bloom and provide   
      food and habitat for a multitude of species 

 
2.3       The movement has gained popularity in the UK and has inspired many people to let  
            their lawns go wild for the month of May, or longer, in an effort to create a more 
            environmentally friendly and wildlife-friendly landscapes. 

 
2.4      Other Councils across the UK have taken part such as Monmouthshire and Warwick. 
           Feedback has been widely positive.  

 

  

Report title No Mow May 

Report author Helen Wilson, Deputy Green Spaces Manager  

Department Environmental Services 

Exempt? No 

Exemption type N/A 

Reasons for 
exemption 

N/A 

22

Agenda Item 6



 
2.5      The introduction of ‘No Mow May’ to Borough-managed land as a blanket policy to all 

grassed areas in the borough is likely to result in numerous complaints from 
residents on the assumption of neglect and the potential for obstructed sight lines in 
certain areas. 

 
2.6       From an ecological perspective; cutting at the end of May kills all the invertebrate 

eggs and larvae laid on the plants and the more favourable time to cut would be mid-
late July.  

 
2.7 To increase the number of wildflowers available for pollinators one must reduce the 

strength of the grass sward to reduce competition. One of the most effective ways to 
achieve this is to reduce the fertility of the grass by collecting arisings following the 
cut that would otherwise fall to the ground and feed the soil if left in situ. 

 
2.8       At present, the capacity within the Grounds’ Maintenance team to cut, collect and 

dispose of large areas of grass clippings is limited due to the cost of disposing of 
arisings. The existing areas we currently maintain as wildflower meadows   are 
maintained by a contractor. 

 
2.9       One alternative to No Mow May would be carefully selected locations with low impact 

to residents for more carefully managed wildflower meadows. These would be 
chosen based on the maximum potential for successful wildflower establishment and 
likelihood of improvi
[...]
applicable 
 
10. Timetable for Implementation 
 
10.1 Any new wildflower meadows would only be introduced following a successful 

meadow maintenance season in 2024 and following careful site and resource 
assessments. 

 
11. Conclusions 
 

24



11.1     Officers would not recommend No Mow May due to its minimal benefits to 
biodiversity. 

 
12. Background papers 
 
12.1     None 
 
13.       Appendices  
 
13.1     None 

 
 

25



Document is Restricted

26

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	27	Minutes
	28	Apologies for absence
	29	Notification of changes to Committee Membership
	30	Declarations of interest
	31	Implications of Climate Change for Runnymede Borough Council
	32	Parking Fees and Charges
	33	Fees and Charges
	34	Fixed Penalty Notices
	35	Sandbag Policy
	36	Exclusion of press and public
	37	Environmental Services Team Restructure

	5 Chertsey Town Centre Street Licensing
	FINAL_NO MORE EDITS Appendix B 902217482 public notice aug 2023
	FINAL_NO MORE EDITS Appendix C EQIA_Screening Assessment_Form. Chertsey Street Licence.AM 30.10.23
	FINAL_NO MORE EDITS Map Appendix D

	6 No Mow May
	9 Grave Digging Contract



Minutes of the meeting


RBC ESC 11.01.24 
 

P a g e  |  21 
 

Runnymede Borough Council 
 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 
 

Thursday, 11 January 2024 at 7.30 pm 
 
Members of the 
Council present: 

Councillors D Coen (Chair), V Cunningham (Vice-Chair), A Berardi, 
D Clarke, MK Cressey, S Jenkins, S Ringham and D Whyte. 
 

Members of the 
Council absent: 

Councillors R Bromley and N Prescot. 
  

 
In attendance: Councillors T Gates. 
  
38 Changes to Committee Membership 

 
There were no changes to committee membership. 
  

39 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 November 2023 were confirmed 
and signed as a correct record. 
  

40 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from councillor Bromley. 
  

41 Declarations of interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
  

42 Chertsey Town Centre Street Licensing 
 
Following Full Council approval in June 2023 to commence the process of designating 
Guildford Street, Chertsey as a Licence Street to enable opportunities for markets and 
events, a consultation exercise had been undertaken, which had yielded no response from 
the police or public, and no issues identified from Surrey County Council as highways 
authority. 
  
The Committee were therefore asked to recommend to the next Full Council meeting that 
Guildford Street, at the junction of Riverdell close and Heriot Road, and the junction that 
meets Windsor Street and London Road, be designated as a Licence Street. 
  
The committee were supportive of the proposal and positive about the impact on the local 
economy of regular markets and the vibrancy this would create. 
  
Responding to questions about the possibility of setting up similar arrangements in 
Addlestone town centre, it was advised that the design of Addlestone was more complex 
and would likely require a road closure order for Station Road, impacting bus routes and 
businesses.  Smaller-scale markets had been possible on previous occasions as they took 
place outside the Civic Centre on land owned by the Council.  It was therefore the intention 
to focus on Chertsey and consider other locations options at a later date when the full 
impact could be better understood. 
  
The terms and conditions for market operators would be updated and presented to a future 
committee, but it was confirmed that the vast majority of professional market operators 
were extremely ethical in their processes and this would be a major consideration in the 



RBC ESC 11.01.24 
 

P a g e  | 22 
 

vetting process. 
  
It was resolved that the following be recommended to the Council: 
  
That the Council resolves that:  
  
1.    All previous resolutions of the Council made pursuant to paragraph 2 of Schedule 4 to 

the Local Government Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1982 (the Act) be hereby 
rescinded 

  
2.    Pursuant to Paragraph 2 of Schedule 4 to the Act, that as from the date when this 

resolution takes effect, all areas of land within the Borough of Runnymede which are 
“streets” within the definition of that term contained in Paragraph 1 of Schedule 4 to the 
Act shall be designated as prohibited streets with the exception of any streets referred 
to in resolution 3 below. 

  
3.    The streets and parts of streets set out below be designated as Consent Streets and 

Licence Streets, as defined in Schedule 4 to the Act: 
  
Consent Streets  
  
         Broadway, New Haw - at the eastern service road adjacent to the street from the 

northern boundary of the Black Prince Public House for a distance of fifteen (15) metres 
in a northerly direction 

  
Licence Streets 
  
         High Street, Egham 
         Station Road North, Egham  
         Guildford Street, at the junction of Riverdell close and Heriot Road, and the junction 

that meets Windsor Street and London Road  
  

43 No Mow May 
 
The Corporate Head of Environmental Services acknowledged the No Mow May initiative, 
which had been a grassroots campaign encouraging garden owners and green space 
managers not to mow their lawns during the month of May.  
  
It was the Council’s intention to continue with the current mowing schedules rather than 
implement No Mow May, and focus would be on the management of the existing wildflower 
meadows to more effectively increase biodiversity in the borough. 
  
The Committee applauded the sentiment of the initiative but several members advised that 
it would have a detrimental impact due to enticing species out of their natural ecosystems 
to lay their eggs into these flourishing areas only for them to then be extinguished when 
mowing resumed at the end of the campaign. 
  
There was therefore widespread support for the recommendations, however the Committee 
were keen to ensure that communication to residents was clear that the campaign was not 
being supported for good reason, and for the Council’s own initiatives and examples of 
promoting biodiversity to be made clear. 
  
The Committee were keen to progress identifying areas within the borough that had the 
potential for wildflower meadows, as well as engage with residents and councillors to get 
their input on potential locations.  It was added that most locations were likely to be 
microsites that were part of a larger open space. 
  



RBC ESC 11.01.24 
 

P a g e  | 23 
 

Whilst it was acknowledged that site-specific management plans were in place for each 
location, it was felt that an overarching policy with methodology was required for how the 
Council managed its wildflower meadows. 
  
Officers were encouraged to engage with Surrey County Council and the Blue Heart 
campaign that aimed to protect wildflower meadows from being inadvertently cut by 
contractors.  Some of the verges identified within this campaign would be entirely 
compatible with a Runnymede approach to improve and increase biodiversity. 
  
A Member emphasised the two different strands in supporting biodiversity in that some 
locations in the borough, such as Chertsey Meads, were meadows, whilst the other strand 
was specifically planting wildflowers in non meadows. 
  
Resolved that –  
  

1)    Officers to continue with current mowing schedules rather than implement No Mow 
May  
  

2)    Officers to focus on the management of the existing wildflower meadows to more 
effectively increase biodiversity in the borough. 
  

3)    Officers to develop a meadow management policy to include site specific 
management plans, methodology and map 
  

4)    Officers to identify and map further areas within the borough that offer the potential 
for naturalisation. 

  
44 Grave Digging Contract 

 
The Corporate Head of Environmental Services briefed the committee on the recent 
procurement exercise for a grave digging contract, which due to the estimated contract 
value had been taken to and approved by Corporate Management Committee. 
  
Due to the specialist nature of the role and intermittent workflow it had been decided to 
retender the service rather than bring it back inhouse under the grounds maintenance 
team.  It was added that the removal of excess spoil would be included as part of the 
contract. 
 

 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 8.21 pm.) Chair 
 


